

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

vs.

JOEL IVERSON GILBERT,
STEVEN GEORGE McKINNEY,
DAVID LYNN ROBERSON,

Defendants

CASE NO. 2:17-CR-00419-AKK-TMP

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Alleged Conduct Does Not Constitute Bribery As A Matter Of Law.....	10
A. The Indictment Fails To Allege Honest-Services Bribery (18 U.S.C. § 1343, 1346)	10
1. Bribery Requires “Official Action”	13
2. The Indictment Fails to Allege Official Action.....	15
3. A Symbolic Vote on a Non-Binding Resolution Is Not Official Action	20
B. The Indictment Fails To Allege Federal-Program Bribery (18 U.S.C. § 666)	23
II. The Indictment Violates The First Amendment And The Rule of Lenity.....	28
A. The Indictment Fails to Allege The “Explicit” Quid Pro Quo Required For An Indictment Based on Protected Political Activity	28
B. The Rule of Lenity Prohibits The Government From Stretching the Bribery Code To Reach the Conduct Alleged Here	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	26
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	31
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	29
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	11, 22
<i>Minnesota State Bd. For Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 445 U.S. 271	28
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	4, 12, 30

Skilling v. United States,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 11, 12, 23

United States v. Bobo,
 344 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 9

United States v. Cure,
 804 F.2d 625 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 9

United States v. Fernandez,
 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....24

United States v. Jimenez,
 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013).....30

United States v. Langston,
 590 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2009).....27

United States v. Peterson,
 544 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Siegelman,
 640 F.3d 1159 (2011)29

United States v. Silver,
 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Sunia,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009)24

United States v. Svete,
 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009).....31

United States v. Urciuoli,
 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 17

United States v. Whitfield,
 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) 26, 27

Waste Mgmt of La, LLC v. River Birch, Inc.,
 2017 WL 3279455 (E.D. La. 2017).....23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)13

18 U.S.C. § 666.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1343*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1346*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ala. Code § 36-25-103, 22, 23

Ala. Const. § 43.....27

Alabama Ethics Law 7, 22

FED. R. CRIM. P. 7(c)(1) 9

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v) 9
